Net Debt (R$ MM) Net Debt/Operating adjusted EBITDA* (x)

Company Issuance Amount (R$MM) Debt Cost Maturity

ViaMobilidade - Linha 15 jul-19 200.0 Promissory Notes 115.15% of CDI Jul - 22

SPVias ago-19 155.0 Debentures CDI + 0.81% p.a. Aug - 21

Total 355.0

Pro-forma data

IFRS

14

Evolution of Indebtedness

1 - Gross debt excludes transaction costs incurred during the structuring of the respective financial instruments and
measured at fair value, when applicable.
2 - On September 30, 2019, the adjustment of swaps receivable was mainly due to the period’s exchange variation, as well
as the variation in the CDI rate.

Debt Breakdown¹

1 - Amounts do not exclude transaction costs and are not measured at fair value.

As additional information, on September 30, 2019, the net exposure in U.S. dollar of companies with revenue in BRL was

U$$4.6 million, referring to ViaQuatro and Metrô Bahia. In the same period, proforma gross debt came to R$18.6 billion.

Debt Amortization Schedule¹

¹ Amounts do not exclude transaction costs and are not measured at

fair value.

(R$ MM) Sep/18 Jun/19 Sep/19

Gross Debt1 17,715.6 16,788.0 16,955.1

% Real-Denominated 96% 92% 92%

% Foreign Currency-Denominated 4% 8% 8%

Short Term 2,354.9 3,160.7 3,056.8

% Real-Denominated 96% 98% 93%

% Foreign Currency-Denominated 4% 2% 7%

Long Term 15,360.7 13,627.3 13,898.3

% Real-Denominated 95% 91% 92%

% Foreign Currency-Denominated 5% 9% 8%

Cash, Equivalents and Financial  Investments 4,704.1 3,079.4 3,702.1

Receivable/Payable Swap Settlements2 383.2 258.4 217.8

Net Debt 12,628.4 13,450.3 13,035.2

Debt Breakdown

(R$ MM) - Not Hedged

BNDES TJLP TJLP + 2.0% -  4.0% p.a. 4,745.2 27.8%

Local Bond, Credit Deposit and others CDI 106.2% - 120.0% of CDI, CDI + 0.6% - 2.3% p.a. 7,313.0 42.8%

Local Bond IPCA IPCA + 4.5% - 7.3% p.a. 3,718.8 21.8%

Dolar USD LIBOR 6M + 2.0% - 3.8% p.a. / 4.2% p.a. - 7.3% p.a. 1,291.4 7.6%

Other Pre fixed 16.5% p.a. 0.5 0.0%

Total 17,068.9 100.0%

Set/19Index Average Cost p.a.   %

Debt Breakdown

(R$ MM) - Hedged

BNDES TJLP TJLP + 2.0% -  4.0% p.a. 4,745.2 27.8%

Local Bond, Credit Deposit and others CDI 94.9% - 120.0% of CDI, CDI + 0.6% - 2.3% p.a. 8,318.7 48.7%

Local Bond IPCA IPCA + 4.5% - 7.3% p.a. 2,713.1 15.9%

Dolar USD LIBOR 6M + 2.0% - 3.8% p.a. / 4.2% p.a. - 7.3% p.a. 1,291.4 7.6%

Other Pre fixed 16.5% p.a. 0.5 0.0%

Total 17,068.9 100.0%

   %Set/19Index Average Cost p.a.

Years R$ MM % Total

2019 1,165.3 7%

2020 3,813.6 22%

2021 2,949.5 17%

2022 2,241.8 13%

From 2023 6,898.7 41%

Total 17,068.9 100%

Debt Amortization Schedule

15

Capex and Maintenance

1 - The investments made by the Company, which will be reimbursed by the Granting Authority as monetary consideration or contribution, are recorded under financial assets.
2 - Includes CCR, CPC and eliminations.

In 3Q19, investments (including financial assets) and maintenance expenditures totaled R$430.5 million. The

concessionaires which most invested in the quarter were RodoNorte, ViaSul, NovaDutra and SPVias.

RodoNorte's investments were mainly allocated to duplications and restoration works in multiple stretches. In ViaSul,